

Nos. 17-3508 and 18-2199

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MARK RICHARDSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 16 CV 03027
The Honorable Judge John Robert Blakey

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP AND AARP FOUNDATION
SUPPORTING APPELLANT MARK RICHARDSON
AND URGING REVERSAL**

Daniel B. Kohrman*
Dean Graybill
William Alvarado Rivera
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2064
dkohrman@aarp.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court Nos: 17-3508 and 18-2199

Short Caption: Mark Richardson v. Chicago Transit Authority

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
INTRODUCTION	4
A. Factual and Procedural Background	4
B. Statutory and Regulatory Background	5
C. The District Court’s Errors.....	9
ARGUMENT	12
THE ADA’S TEXT AND REGULATIONS ESTABLISH THAT OBESITY—ESPECIALLY “SEVERE” OBESITY—MAY CONSTITUTE AN ADA “IMPAIRMENT” AND, THUS, A “REGARDED AS” DISABILITY.	12
A. The District Court Misapplied the Amended “Regarded As” Prong of the ADA’s Definition of “Disability.”	12
B. Proper Application of the ADAAA’s Interpretative Principle Favoring Broad Construction Supports Richardson’s Claim that His Severe Obesity Constitutes a “Regarded As” Disability.....	14
C. This Case Presents Obesity-Based Disability Bias and Should Not Be Treated as Exclusively Involving Weight- Based Bias.	17
D. Treating Excess Weight and Obesity as Synonymous Is Inconsistent with Sound Science.....	21

E. The ADA Does Not Require Richardson to Present Expert Testimony to Demonstrate that His Obesity Is an ADA-Covered Impairment..... 24

F. The Failure to Consider Richardson’s Claim that the CTA Perceived His Obesity as an ADA-Covered Impairment Warrants Reversal of the District Court’s Dismissal Order..... 26

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Rice</i> , 531 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Andrews v. Ohio</i> , 104 F.3d 803 (6th Cir. 1997)	17, 18, 20
<i>Bahramizadeh v. United States INS</i> , 717 F.2d 1170 (7th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Cannon v. Jacobs Field Servs. N. Am.</i> , 813 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	21
<i>Cook v. R.I. Dep’t of Mental Health, Retardation and Hosps.</i> , 10 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 1993).....	24-27
<i>Duda v. Bd of Educ.</i> , 133 F.3d 1054 (7th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>EEOC v. Watkins Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2006)	16-20, 23
<i>Ellison v. Software Spectrum, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Francis v. City of Meriden</i> , 129 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2006)	16-20, 22-23
<i>Haley v. Cmty. Mercy Health Partners</i> , No. 3:11-cv-232, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11193 (S.D. Oh., Jan. 28, 2013)	16-17

<i>Hostettler v. College of Wooster</i> , No. 17-3406, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 19612 (6th Cir., July 17, 2018)	7-8
<i>Joseph v. Holder</i> , 579 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2009)	20, 21
<i>Miller v. Ill. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 643 F.3d 190 (7th Cir. 2011)	27-28
<i>Morriss v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 817 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2016)	3, 16-20, 22-23
<i>Nutall v. Reserve Marine Terminals</i> , No. 1:14 CV 4738, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170997 (N.D. Ill., Dec. 22, 2015)	25
<i>Orr v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 297 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Pacourek v. Inland Steel Co.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 797 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	27
<i>Rohr v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 555 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2009)	25-26
<i>Sheets v. Interra Credit Union</i> , No. 1:14-CV-265 JD, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10668 (N.D. Ind., Jan. 29, 2016)	9
<i>Shell v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-11040, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35150 (N.D. Ill., Mar. 5, 2018)	20
<i>Silk v. Bd. of Trs., Moraine Valley Cmty. Coll.</i> , 795 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2015)	9, 27
<i>Snyder v. Livingston</i> , No. 1:11-CV-77, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59193 (N.D. Ind., Apr. 27, 2012)	16, 25

<i>Summers v. Altarum Inst.</i> , 740 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Kentucky, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	13

Statutes

Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101, et seq. (2012)	1-12, 14-20, 23-27
42 U.S.C. § 12101 (note)	6, 10, 11, 14-15, 24-25
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A).....	5,6, 8, 13
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(B).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(C).....	5, 6, 8, 12
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(A).....	6, 8, 9, 13, 16
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(B).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(A).....	10, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 12201(h)	12
ADA Amendments Act of 2008 ("ADAAA"), Pub. L. No. 110-325 (Sept. 25, 2008).....	1-3, 5-17, 24-25, 27
ADAAA § 2(a)(5)	24
ADAAA § 2(b)(5).....	10, 11, 15
ADAAA § 4(a).....	6
Pub. L. No. 110-325 (preamble)	6
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794.	24

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1630.1(c)(4).....	14, 15, 25
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(h)(1).....	3, 5, 19, 23, 26
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2 (j)(3)(ii).....	8
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2 (j)(3)(iii).....	8

Interpretative Guidance

29 C.F.R. Pt. 1630, App.....	6, 10, 18-22
29 C.F.R. Pt. 1630, App. §1630.2(h)	6, 19
29 C.F.R. Pt. 1630, App. §1630.2(l).....	8, 12, 13
56 Fed. Reg. 35,726 (July 26, 1991).....	13
56 Fed. Reg. 35,734 (July 26, 1991).....	6
76 Fed. Reg. 17003 (Mar. 25, 2011).....	6

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Kevin Barry, <i>Toward Universalism: What the ADA Amendments Act of 2008 Can and Can't Do for Disability Rights</i> , 31 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 203 (2010).....	16
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Obesity Facts</i> (June 12, 2018), https://www.cdc.gov/obesity/data/adult.html	2
EEOC, <i>Questions & Answers about Diabetes in the Workplace and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)</i>	8
Mayo Clinic, <i>Obesity</i> , https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/obesity/symptoms-causes/syc-20375742 (last visited Aug. 27, 2018)	9-10
<i>Morriss v. BNSF Ry Co.</i> , No. 14-3858 (8th Cir.), Brief of U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission as Amicus Curiae on Behalf of Appellant Melvin Morris in Support of Reversal (filed Mar. 23, 2015) (Entry ID 4257449).....	19
Obesity Medicine Association (“OMA”), <i>Definition of Obesity</i> , https://obesitymedicine.org/definition-of-obesity/	22
Kerri Stone, <i>Substantial Limitations: Reflections on the ADA</i> , 14 N.Y.U. J. LEGIS. & PUB. POL’Y 509	7, 9

District Court Materials (not in Appellant's Appendix or Separate Appendix)

Richardson v. CTA, No. 16 CV 0327 (N.D. Ill.) (docket no. 94-2)
(filed April 20, 2017) (Charge of Discrimination, Exhibit A
to Complaint, Exhibit 1 to Defendant's Local Rule 56.1(a)(3)
